

*In the*  
**Supreme Court**  
*of the*  
**State of California**

---

**ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, XAVIER  
BECERRA, AND CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC HEALTH,**  
*Defendants/Intervenors,*

**v.**

**SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,**  
*Respondent,*

*and*

**DR. SANG-HOON AHN, DR. LAURENCE BOGGELN, DR. GEORGE  
DELGADO, DR. PHIL DREISBACH, DR. VINCENT FORTANASCE, DR.  
VINCENT NGUYEN, AND AMERICAN ACADEMY OF MEDICAL ETHICS,  
D/B/A OF CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL SOCIETY,**  
*Plaintiffs/Real Parties in Interest/Petitioners.*

---

---

AFTER A PUBLISHED OPINION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL,  
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO, CASE No. E070545,  
SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE,  
CASE No. RIC1607135, HON. DANIEL A. OTTOLIA, JUDGE

---

---

**REPLY TO ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

---

---

\*Stephen G. Larson (SBN 145225)  
Robert C. O'Brien (SBN 154372)  
Steven E. Bledsoe (SBN 157811)  
555 S. Flower St, Ste 4400  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
Telephone: (213) 436-4888  
slarson@larsonobrienlaw.com  
robrien@larsonobrienlaw.com  
sbledsoe@larsonobrienlaw.com

Catherine W. Short (SBN 117442)  
Allison K. Aranda (SBN 215021)  
Alexandra Snyder (SBN 252058)  
P.O. Box 1313  
Ojai, CA 93024  
Telephone: (805) 640-1940  
lldfojai@cs.com  
akaranda@lldf.org  
asnzyder@lldf.org

Karen M. Kitterman  
(SBN 171645)  
8605 Santa Monica Blvd.  
Ste. 10953  
Los Angeles, CA 90069  
Telephone: (650) 787-7306  
kmmk@caringcal.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Real Parties in Interest/Petitioners*  
**DR. SANG-HOON AHN, DR. LAURENCE BOGGELN, DR. GEORGE  
DELGADO, DR. PHIL DREISBACH, DR. VINCENT FORTANASCE, DR.  
VINCENT NGUYEN, AND AMERICAN ACADEMY OF MEDICAL  
ETHICS, D/B/A OF CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL SOCIETY**

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
I. THE STATE DEFENDANTS’ ANSWER UNDERSCORES THE CONFLICT THAT THE COURT OF APPEAL’S OPINION CREATES AS TO THE ISSUE OF WHETHER THE JUDICIARY OWES DEFERENCE TO A PROSECUTOR’S CONSTITUTIONAL INTERPRETATION .....	4
II. THE STATE DEFENDANTS’ ANSWER FAILS TO ADDRESS THE SUBSTANTIAL SEPARATION OF POWERS ISSUE PRESENTED BY THIS CASE .....	8
III. <i>COMMON CAUSE</i> ESTABLISHES THAT, LIKE THE STATE DEFENDANTS AND THE COURT OF APPEAL CONFUSE THE MERITS WITH STANDING .....	9
IV. THIS CASE IS PROCEDURALLY RIPE FOR REVIEW .....	9
V. CONCLUSION .....	13
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	15
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	16
SERVICE LIST .....	17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

**Cases**

*Anderson v. Phillips*  
(1975) 13 Cal.3d 733 ..... 5

*Citizens for Amending Proposition L v. City of Pomona*  
(2018) 28 Cal.App.5th 1159 ..... 5, 6

*Common Cause v. Bd. of Supervisors*  
(1989) 49 Cal.3d 432 ..... 9, 10, 11

*Dix v. Superior Court*  
(1991) 53 Cal.3d 442 ..... 4, 7, 9

*Green v. Obledo*  
(1981) 29 Cal.3d 126 ..... 7, 12

*People v. Cimarusti*  
(1978) 81 Cal.App.3d 314 ..... 4, 7

*Weiss v. City of Los Angeles*  
(2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 194 ..... 11

*Wenke v. Hitchcock*  
(1972) 6 Cal.3d 746 ..... 7

**Statutes**

End of Life Option Act..... 7, 8, 12, 13

**Other Authorities**

California Constitution ..... 6
